
   

 

   

 

INCOME ELIGIBILITY GUIDELINES 

Effective July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 

Annual Income 

          
                   Not Eligible for Free or 

Family Size   Free Meals or Milk   Reduced Price Meals   Reduced Price Meals or Milk 

    (130% of Poverty Guidelines)  (185% of Poverty Guidelines) 

 

 

One    $0 to $19,578    $19,579 to $27,861    $27,862 and up 

 

 

Two    $0 to $26,572    $26,573 to $37,814    $37,815 and up 

 

 

Three    $0 to $33,566    $33,567 to $47,767    $47,768 and up 

 

 

Four    $0 to $40,560     $40,561 to $57,720    $57,721 and up 

 

 

Five    $0 to $47,554    $47,555 to $67,673    $67,674 and up 

 

 

Six    $0 to $54,548    $54,549 to $77,626    $77,627 and up 

 

 

Seven    $0 to $61,542    $61,543 to $87,579    $87,580 and up 

 

 

Eight    $0 to $68,536    $68,537 to $97,532    $97,533 and up 

 

 

For Each Additional 

Family Member 

Add:             +$6,994         +$9,953                +$9,954 

 

 

 

(Annual, Monthly and Weekly Guidelines are on opposite side) 



   

 

   

 

INCOME ELIGIBILITY GUIDELINES 

Effective July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 

 
For Free Meals or Free Milk  

 
       Once a   Twice a   Every Two  Every 

Family Size   Annual   Month   Month   Weeks   Week 

          (24) pay periods/yr (26) pay periods/yr 

 

One    $19,578                $1,632   $   816   $   753   $   377 

Two    $26,572   $2,215   $1,108   $1,022   $   511 

Three    $33,566   $2,798   $1,399   $1,291   $   646 

Four    $40,560    $3,380   $1,690   $1,560   $   780 

Five    $47,554                $3,963   $1,982   $1,829   $   915 

Six    $54,548   $4,546   $2,273   $2,098   $1,049 

Seven    $61,542   $5,129   $2,565    $2,367   $1,184 

Eight    $68,536   $5,712   $2,856   $2,636   $1,318 

For Each Additional 

Family Member Add:  +$6,994              +$583   +$292   +$269                +$135 

For Reduced Price Meals 

 

       Once a   Twice a   Every Two  Every 

Family Size   Annual   Month   Month    Weeks   Week 

(24) pay periods/yr (26) pay periods/yr   

  

One    $27,861   $2,322   $1,161   $1,072   $   536 

Two    $37,814   $3,152   $1,576   $1,455   $   728 

Three    $47,767                 $3,981   $1,991   $1,838   $   919 

Four    $57,720   $4,810   $2,405   $2,220   $1,110 

Five    $67,673   $5,640   $2,820   $2,603   $1,302 

Six    $77,626                $6,469   $3,235   $2,986   $1,493 

Seven    $87,579   $7,299   $3,650    $3,369   $1,685 

Eight    $97,532   $8,128   $4,064   $3,752   $1,876 

For Each Additional 

Family Member Add:  +$9,953   +$ 830   +$ 415   +$ 383   +$ 192 

 

             

 

Conversion is required if there are multiple income sources with more than one frequency. The Local Educational Agency must annualize all income by 

multiplying: 

• weekly income by 52 



   

 

   

 

• bi-weekly income (received every two weeks) by 26 

• semi-monthly income (received twice a month) by 24 

• monthly income by 12 

(Annual Guidelines are on the opposite side) 


